

Conditions for Clenbuterol Use Under HISA's ADMC Program

PERMISSIBLE USE:



In connection with Covered Horses, clenbuterol is only permitted when:

 It is prescribed by a veterinarian, in the context of a valid veterinarian-patient-client relationship, for a duration of no greater than 30 days in a 6-month period

AND

 Following the administration of clenbuterol, the Covered Horse is placed on the Vets' List

Clenbuterol is considered a Banned Substance in all other circumstances.

Any administration of clenbuterol performed in compliance with the ADMC Program <u>MUST</u> be recorded in the HISA Portal by the Covered Horse's attending veterinarian.

WHILE ON THE VETS' LIST FOR CLENBUTEROL ADMINISTRATION:

- The Covered Horse <u>CANNOT</u> participate in any races under HISA's jurisdiction.
- The Covered Horse **CANNOT** breeze.

TO BE ELIGIBLE TO RACE & BREEZE AGAIN:

 The Covered Horse must be on the Vets' List for clenbuterol for at least 21 days. HIWU will not accept a Vets' List Workout request sooner than 21 days after the last clenbuterol treatment.



- The Covered Horse must pass a Vets' List test.
- Vets' List testing for clenbuterol includes the collection of both blood and urine samples.
 Both samples must return negative results.

RULE VIOLATIONS:



- The administration of clenbuterol that is not properly prescribed and reported by a veterinarian is an Anti-Doping Rule Violation.
- If a Responsible Person (e.g., trainer) breezes or races a Covered Horse that has been administered clenbuterol in compliance with the ADMC Program <u>before</u> that horse has a negative Vets' List Test, it is an Anti-Doping Rule Violation.
- Covered Persons who violate these conditions may be subject to a period of Ineligibility of up to two years and a fine of up to \$25,000 for their first Anti-Doping Rule Violation.
- The affected Covered Horse is subject to a 14-month period of Ineligibility.

'Please be advised that the responsibilities and requirements set forth above are contained in the Anti-Doping and Medication Control (ADMC)
Program regulations submitted by the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority to the Federal Trade Commission (FTC). These regulations
were approved by the FTC on March 27, 2023. The information enclosed herein is not exhaustive, and more information can be found by
consulting the approved regulations, which were posted to the Federal Register on January 26, 2023.